
JERSEY CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY (JCHA) 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP):  

DIGNITY INCLUSION DEMONSTRATION (DID) 
Last Will and Testament, Power of Attorney, Living Will, and 

Trust (“Estate Documents”) on a digital platform 
 
The Housing Authority of the City of Jersey City (hereinafter called the Authority) invites 
proposals from qualified companies to provide Last Will and Testament, Power of Attorney, 
Living Will, and Trust (“Estate Documents”) on a digital platform to its public housing residents. 
 
RFP documents may be obtained from our website www.jerseycityha.org by clicking on the Doing 
Business With Us  tab,  then  choosing  the  proposal  title  to download  the RFP  package.   Any 
questions can be emailed to purchasing@jcha.us or faxed to the Purchasing Department at 201‐
547‐6648, TDD # 201‐706‐4695.  

 
All firms must submit 1 original, 4 copies and a soft copy on a flash drive of the proposal in a 
SEALED Envelope LABELED APPROPRIATELY (PROPOSAL TITLE AND RETURN 
ADDRESS) and received by the JCHA, c/o Kenneth Pinnock, Jr., Deputy Executive Director 
and Director of Procurement, Contracts and Risk Management, 400 U.S. Highway # 1, (Marion 
Gardens), Jersey City, New Jersey, 07306, by or before WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 @ 
11:00 A.M. EST, using one of the following submission procedures:  
 
HAND-CARRIED/MAILED/OVERNIGHT/EXPRESS MAIL DELIVERY 
 
Prior to being awarded a contract the vendor must supply a copy of the organization’s 
“Business Registration Certificate” issued by the Division of Revenue for award 
consideration. 
 
Proposals received after this date and time for any reason shall not be considered and will be 
returned to the sender.  No proposal shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days 
subsequent to APRIL 16, 2025, without written consent from the Authority.  The Authority 
reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to waive any informality in the proposal 
process. 
    
***PLEASE ENSURE TO VISIT OUR WEBSITE SEVEN (7) DAYS PRIOR TO THE DUE DATE OF THE 

BIDS & RFPS THAT YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE IN, FOR ANY NOTICE OF CHANGE/ADDENDA 

BEFORE SUBMITTING YOUR BID OR RFP PACKAGE*** 

BY:        FOR: 

 Kenneth Pinnock, Jr.                            Stephen Cea        
 Deputy Executive Director                                                          Executive Director 
       Director of Procurement, Contracts & Risk Management 
 

PUBLICATION: Thursday & Friday, March 20th, and 21st, 2025 
REF# 2025-RFP-7 





INTRODUCTION 

In accordance with  regulations established by  the United States Department of Housing and 
Urban Development  (HUD),  and  in  cooperation with  the  City  of  Jersey  City,  the  Jersey  City 
Housing Authority (JCHA) provides decent, safe and sanitary housing to 2,400 families through 
its public housing program. This includes not only being a good landlord, but a provider of much 
needed services to low‐ and moderate‐income Jersey City residents. To meet these needs, the 
JCHA  has  created  a  resident‐based  department  known  as  the  Resident  Empowerment  and 
Community Engagement (RECE) Department.  
 
Since  its  inception,  RECE  has made  the  JCHA  a  leader  in  supporting  and  implementing  the 
national ConnectHomeUSA digital inclusion initiative. It is now in the process of embarking on a 
new idea to benefit its public housing residents and further JCHA’s digital inclusion efforts. Not 
only are JCHA’s residents reaching greater connectivity through the digital  inclusion  initiative, 
but this new concept will give residents a digital platform allowing them to self‐determine their 
financial and estate concerns. The JCHA wants to provide a digital platform to enable each JCHA 
Head of Household  to create and\or update his or her own Estate Documents  to enable  real 
financial strides for family and loved ones.  
 
This is a great opportunity for the JCHA residents. First, it provides a level of dignity, especially 
to  our  senior  residents,  to make  self‐determining  decisions  usually  only  available  to  those 
people who have substantial means to pay for such services. Second, it provides residents with 
peace of mind knowing that they have adequately planned  for themselves and their  families, 
helping to prevent potential conflicts that often destroy families. Third, the Estate Documents 
provide residents with financial benefits: Wills allow for the waiving of costly surrogate bonds 
and  enable  direction  of  belongings;  Living  Wills  determine  end  of  life  choices  taking  the 
pressure  off  loved  ones  to make  difficult  decisions;  Powers  of  Attorney  allow  residents  to 
decide who is to make legal and financial decisions on their behalf.  
 
The  JCHA  is  planning  to  utilize  Capital  Funds  for  this  endeavor  pursuant  to  24  C.F.R. 
§905.200(b)(8).  That  section  authorizes  Capital  Fund  “expenditures  to  facilitate  programs  to 
improve the empowerment and economic self‐sufficiency of public housing residents.”  
 
The JCHA seeks a partner to provide the digital platform and services necessary to make JCHA’s 
Dignity Inclusion Demonstration (DID) a success. 
 

I. SUBMISSION PROCEDURES & REQUIREMENTS 
 

Proposal(s) must be submitted no later than WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16, 2025 @ 11:00 A.M. EST  
Any proposal received after the specified date and time will not be considered. Proposals must 
be in the specified office of JCHA on or before the above specified date and time. If you choose 
to mail your proposal, it must arrive by the specified date and time, regardless of the postmark 
date. The submission package must be received by Jersey City Housing Authority at the time 
listed above at the following location below: 





5. JCHA Forms 
 
Each Respondent must complete the Forms as provided in Exhibit B. Additional information on 
specific forms is included below. 
 
a. All applicable forms listed in Exhibit B. 
 
6. Fees 
 
In  a  SEPARATE  SEALED  ENVELOPE  provide  the  fees  to  be  charged  per  person  for  Estate 
Documents  your  firm will  charge  for  services  listed  in  the  scope  of  services  and  a  detailed 
breakdown  of  how  it  is  calculated.  Indicate  all  services  that will  be  covered  including what 
services and personnel, if any, will be charged as a direct expense to the scope of services. 
 
B. Request for Information 
 

Respondents  desiring  any  explanation  or  further  information  regarding  the  solicitation must 
submit  an  e‐mail  request  no  later  than  Friday,  March  28,  2025,  by  1:00  p.m.  E.S.T.  to 
purchasing@jcha.us  . Any clarification and/or  information will be furnished by Thursday, April 
10, 2025, 2:00 p.m. and posted on the JCHA website at www.JCHA‐gov.us. 
 
C. Evaluation Process 
 
A  selection committee  composed of  JCHA  staff will  review proposals  in accordance with  this 
RFP and will recommend to the JCHA Board of Commissioners the firm most advantageous and 
supportive of the agency’s needs. The selection committee and/or the Board of Commissioners 
may  at  its  discretion  request  interviews  with  respondents  to  discuss  specific  aspects  and 
clarifications of their proposal(s). The Board of Commissioners will make the  final decision by 
Board Resolution. 
 
D. Anticipated Schedule of Events 
 
The anticipated schedule for the RFP and contract approval is as follows: 
 
RFP available for distribution……………………………………………………………........  _Mar. 20th, 2025 
Deadline for receipt of written questions……………………………………………….  _Mar. 28th, 2025  
Response to written questions……………………………………………………………….  _Apr. 10th, 2025  
RFP Due Date………………………………………………………………………………………….  _Apr. 16th, 2025 
Estimated Contract Award Date……………………………………….........................  _Jun 4th, 2025 
 
The  Jersey City Housing Authority reserves the right at  its sole discretion to amend any or all 
the dates associated with the anticipated schedule of events. 
 
 






































































	Trust & Wills
	Will,Trust, Power of Attorney
	Trust & Wills
	Will,Trust, Power of Attorney
	page 5
	Will,Trust, Power of Attorney
	Will,Trust, Power of Attorney
	Will,Trust, Power of Attorney
	Will,Trust, Power of Attorney

